Article no: 74503 Revision:10
Installation and operating manual
Pneumatic control station
Product no: PCS 1-10
  Installation and operating manual
  Pneumatic control station
Article no: 74503 Revision: 10   2 (23)
Contents

• Always vent the air pressure before overhaul or dismantling of any part.
• Loosening any part under system pressure can cause injury.
4. Type designation Pneumatic Control Cabinets
Example PCS-5V10
Pneumatic Control Station  Qty of release handles  Total air vessel volume
When the air vessel is located outside of the cabinet the type designation ends with E for external.
5. Technical data
5.1 Supply pressure
The design and lay-out of the system is to be taken from enclosed data sheet and symbolic diagram.
The symbolic diagram shows the stipulated air supply pressure.
Most cabinets have the air supply from the 30 bar engine starting air system.
Safety valve with standard set point 31 bar is mounted on the air vessel connection block
5.2 Working pressure
For systems with 30 bar air supply the cabinet includes a pressure reducing valve, reducing the supply
pressure to 7 bar working pressure.
A safety valve with set point 9 bar is mounted on the working pressure side in the system.
5.3 Pressure gauge readings
Pressure gauge showing supply pressure is located on the connection block for the air vessel.
Pressure gauge showing reduced air pressure is fitted directly to the pressure regulator.
  Installation and operating manual
  Pneumatic control station
Article no: 74503 Revision: 10   6 (23)
5.4 Air vessel volume
Necessary air vessel volume is achieved by a single air vessel or a combination of a number of vessels.
Calculation of air vessel volume is based on number of installed valves, total volume inside the pipes
between cabinet and valve actuators and stroke volume of the actuators. The air supply pressure is the
main factor at calculation of necessary volume.
As a safety factor most classification society’s claims two times closing of all valves shall be possible
at one air vessel charging.
6. Markings
Each cabinet has a serial number located on a sign inside the cabinet.
Air vessel identifications are to be found on the shell of the vessels.
Classification marks are located in the same area.
6.1 Cabinet identification and testing label
  Installation and operating manual
  Pneumatic control station
Article no: 74503 Revision: 10   7 (23)
7. Description of function
7.1 System design
The control cabinet contains necessary armature for storing, reducing and directing the air signal to the
actuators on the quick closing valves.
The pressure signal from the control cabinet will retract the piston inside the actuator on the valve,
allowing the disc of the valve to move down and close the valve by spring force.
Each release handle can control a single valve or a group of valves.
The design of the control system and dividing of the control handle groups are in the responsibility of
the ship yard.
7.2 Symbolic component diagram
P2          D                                    C1       C2         C3        C4         C5        C6
3 6             8        5         11            4            12                      optional
9
                   10
18
13
 Symbolic diagram showing PCS-6V5
  Installation and operating manual
  Pneumatic control station
Article no: 74503 Revision: 10   8 (23)
7.3 Components in symbolic diagram